

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	44428	Version: 1	Name:	Authorizing resolution for contract with SEH FOR Well 31 construction adminstration & engineering services	
Туре:	Resolution		Status:	Passed	
File created:	9/13/2016		In control:	WATER UTILITY BOARD	
On agenda:	10/4/2016		Final action:	10/4/2016	
Enactment date:	10/6/2016		Enactment #:	RES-16-00770	
Title:	Authorizing the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute a Professional Services Agreement with Short Elliot Hendrickson, Inc. (SEH, Inc.) for professional construction administration, engineering and oversight services during the construction phase of the proposed Unit Well 31 facility, 4901 Tradewinds Parkway.				
Sponsors:	David Ahrens, Sheri Carter, Denise DeMarb				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					

## Attachments: 1. Recommendation to Hire Memo-Well 31 Construction Admin-SEH.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/4/2016	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
9/27/2016	1	WATER UTILITY BOARD	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
9/26/2016	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval	Pass
9/20/2016	1	WATER UTILITY BOARD	Refer	
9/20/2016	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	Pass
9/13/2016	1	Water Utility	Referred for Introduction	

## **Fiscal Note**

In the adopted 2016 capital budget the Water Utility has budgeted \$320,000 for the Zone 4 Fire Flow Supply Augment (MUNIS 10434) to construct Unit Well 31. There is sufficient budget authority within the project for the costs associated with the agreement. Funding is provided by revenue bonds.

The proposed resolution approves the professional services agreement at an estimated cost of \$200,340.

MUNIS: 10434-86-140

## Title

Authorizing the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute a Professional Services Agreement with Short Elliot Hendrickson, Inc. (SEH, Inc.) for professional construction administration, engineering and oversight services during the construction phase of the proposed Unit Well 31 facility, 4901 Tradewinds Parkway. **Body** 

**WHEREAS,** The Madison Water Utility Master Plan identified a fire flow capacity deficiency and a lack of supply redundancy in the southern part of Pressure Zone 4. An analysis of this situation resulted in a recommendation to install a second well in Zone 4 to provide additional capacity, redundancy, reliability and

#### File #: 44428, Version: 1

fire protection capacity; and

**WHEREAS,** Madison Water Utility has identified this need and this project in its Water Master Plan and has budgeted for this work in the 2016 Capital Budget with construction planned for 2017-2018, with the facility expected to be fully operational in mid-2018; and

**WHEREAS,** Madison Water Utility has advertised for, received, and evaluated professional engineering consultant proposals for the work, and based on the recommendation of this process, the Water Utility Board has selected Short Elliot Hendrickson, Inc. (SEH, Inc.) for this work;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and the City Clerk are authorized to execute a Professional Services Agreement not to exceed \$200,340.00 with Short Elliot Hendrickson, Inc. (SEH, Inc.)\_ for professional construction administration and engineering services during the construction of Unit Well 31 facility at 4901 Tradewinds Parkway.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that amendments that do not exceed the Madison Water Utility's approved capital budget or the scope of the Construction Administration and Engineering of Unit Well 31 project as authorized by the Common Council may be executed by the Water Utility General Manager and City Finance Director and/or designee, and counter executed by Short Elliot Hendrickson, Inc. (SEH, Inc.).